CH382 Datasheet 1
PCIE to Dual Serial Ports and Printer Port Chip CH382
Datasheet
 Version: 1
1. Introduction
CH382 is a PCI-Express bus converter chip, which converts PCIE bus to dual serial ports and printer port,
including two asynchronous serial ports compatible with 16C550 or 16C750, and one EPP/ECP enhanced

07H-06H DID Device ID, Abbreviated as DID Customize
08H RID Chip version: Revision ID Customize
0BH-09H CLS Device type code: Class Code 070005H
0DH-0CH SVID Subsystem Vendor ID Customize
0FH-0EH SID Subsystem ID Customize
1FH-10H RSVD (Reserved) 00H or FFH
Other address APP User or application program custom unit
5.3. Internal Clock Of UART
There is a clock oscillator inside CH382, the required external clock signal for the serial Port can generate by
connecting the external crystal and capacitor. If crystals and capacitors are not connected, connecting
CKSEL pin to PERST# pins, the required clock for the serial Port can generated by the internal PLL.
In CH382, the external clock signal of XI pin performs frequency division or frequency doubling to generate
the internal standard clock of serial Port respectively. To be compatible with the 16C550 of the existing
computer serial Ports, the default internal clock frequency is 1.8432MHz, and the corresponding maximum
baud rate of serial port is 115200bps. CH382 supports many internal clock frequencies. When the internal
clock frequency is doubled, if the software is unchanged, the actual communication baud rate will be also
doubled, namely, the serial port is set to 115200bps by the software, actually, it is 230400bps.
The serial port of CH382 selects the frequency division or frequency doubling coefficient by the SCL pin or
the CFG/FREQ flag bit in the external configuration chip. The frequency of the external clock is converted
to two internal clock frequencies, thereby supporting more and larger serial baud rates. The table below
shows the internal clock frequency and maximum baud rate of the serial port which is generated by the
CKSEL pin, CFG/FREQ flag bit and external crystal frequency. CK2X in the table is the bit 5 of IER
register for each serial port; CFG in the table is the effective flag of the external configuration chip, and
CKnS (namely CK0S-CK1S) are bits 0-1 of FREQ respectively.
CH382 Datasheet 6
Prerequisite
Condition
CKSEL=1 CKSEL=1 CKSEL=R CKSEL=R
Combination
selection
CK2X=0 and
CFG invalid or
CKnS=1
CK2X=1 or
CKSEL=0 or
CFG valid and
CKnS=0
CK2X=0 and
CFG invalid or
CKnS=1
CK2X=1 or
CFG valid and
CKnS=0
Internal
frequency
coefficient
1/12 frequency
division
2 frequency
doubling
1/68 frequency
division
No frequency